



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5696/2025 and CRL.M.A. 24403/2025**

VARUN VERMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shashi Kaushik and Mr. Narender
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for the State
with SI Shiv Dayal Kumar, PS –
Dayalpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

19.08.2025

%

Issue notice. Learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.

Steps be taken to serve respondent no. 2.

List on 16.12.2025.

ARUN MONGA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025

kd